JANUARY 2014 ■ 91
F38 Series
Conductive Polymer, Miniature, Undertab
LEAD-FREE COMPATIBLE
COMPONENT
MARKING
M CASE S CASE
*Capacitance

table
above
HOW TO ORDER
Leakage Current
Capacitance Change
by Temperature
Damp Heat
(Steady State)
Temperature Cycles
Resistance to
Soldering Heat
Surge
Endurance
Shear Test
Terminal Strength
92 ■ JANUARY 2014
F38 Series
Conductive Polymer, Miniature, Undertab
Capacitance Rated Voltage *Cap
μF Code 4V (0G) 6.3V (0J) 10V (1A) Code
2.2 225 M –
4.7 475 M –
10 106 M M a
22 226 M/S S* j
33 336 S n
47 476 M*/S s
100 107 S* A
CAPACITANCE AND RATED VOLTAGE RANGE
(LETTER DENOTES CASE SIZE)
Available Ratings
*Codes under development – subject to change
Please contact to your local AVX sales office when these series
are being designed in your application.
RATINGS & PART NUMBER REFERENCE
THE CORELATIONS AMONG RATED VOLTAGE,
SURGE VOLTAGE AND DERATED VOLTAGE
Rated
*2
Disspation *1
AVX Case Cap
Voltage
Leakage
Factor
ESR Ripple Current ΔC/C
Part Number Size (μF)
(V)
Current
(%@120Hz)
(mΩ@100kHz) (mArms@100kHz, 20ºC)
(%)
(μA)
6.3 Volt
F380J106MMA M 10 6.3 10.0 8 500 224 *
F380J226MMA M 22 6.3 13.9 10 500 224 *
F380J226MSA S 22 6.3 13.9 10 200 474 *
F380J336MSA S 33 6.3 20.8 10 200 474 *
F380J476MSA S 47 6.3 29.6 10 200 474 *
10 Volt
F381A225MMA M 2.2 10 10.0 6 500 224 *
F381A475MMA M 4.7 10 10.0 6 500 224 *
F381A106MMA M 10 10 10.0 15 500 224 *
Item All Case (%)
Damp Heat, steady state -20 to +30
Radid change of temperature ±20
Resistance soldering heat ±20
Surge ±20
Endurance ±20
Rated Voltage (V) 6.3 10
85ºC Surge Voltage (V) 8 13
105ºC Derated Voltage (V) 5 8
*1: ΔC/C Marked “*”